CHAPTER 11-H. F. No. 34

An act authorizing the board of county commissioners in certain counties to annually levy a tax to provide funds for the present or future construction or reconstruction of county buildings, the acquisition of the necessary grounds therefor, and the purchase of the necessary office furniture and equipment to be used in connection therewith, and authorizing such county boards to create a "special county building and sinking fund" for such purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. County Board may levy tax to create a "Special County Building and Sinking Fund."—The board of county commissioners in any county in this state now or hereafter having a population of not less than 11,000 or more than 12,000, according to the 1940 federal census, and having a taxable assessed valuation. exclusive of money and credits, of not less than \$5,000,000 nor more than \$6,500,000, and containing not less than 14 nor more than 17 full and fractional congressional townships, may hereafter annually levy a tax which will produce an amount not exceeding \$10,000.00 for the purpose of providing funds for the present or future construction or reconstruction of a building used or to be used for the administration of its county affairs and for court house purposes; the acquisition of the necessary grounds therefor, and the purchase of the necessary office furniture and equipment to be used in connection therewith. The proceeds from any tax so levied shall be credited to a fund to be created by the county board, and known as the "special county building and sinking fund". Any money credited to such fund shall be used solely for the purposes provided for herein.

Approved February 5, 1943.

CHAPTER 12-H. F. No. 67

(AMENDING SECTION 46.04 MINNESOTA STATUTES 1941.)

An act relating to the examination of state banks, savings banks, trust companies, building and loan associations, and other financial corporations doing business within the state, amending Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 5323.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 5323, is amended to read as follows: